
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

SUBJECT: Authorization for Contract for Business Retention Support Rapid 
Response and Layoff Aversion ARRA Funding Program 

DATE:  February 16, 2010 
 

 
 

 
 
 

TO:  THE HONORABLE MAYOR 
AND CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
 
Report in Brief 
 
The City of Woodland has joined other Yolo County jurisdictions in a successful joint grant 
application to the Yolo County Employment and Social Services Department in response to a 
Request for Proposals (RFP) for $200,000. These funds will be used to support the Yolo Workforce 
Investment Board's (WIB) Rapid Response and Layoff Aversion activities.  The Yolo WIB has 
received this funding as part of the American Reinvestment and Recovery Act (ARRA) economic 
stimulus funds awarded to Yolo County.   The intent of the grant is to identify businesses at risk of 
closure or employment layoffs and facilitate access to needed assistance before layoffs occur.  It is 
also to make sure that businesses and employees in the County are aware of the resources that are 
available to assist them to retain jobs, or if unemployed to find new jobs. The grant term extends 
from February 1, 2010 through March 31, 2011. 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate a Contract for 
Rapid Response and Layoff Aversion Grant through ARRA Funding and execute a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Yolo County jurisdictions to provide services for the Woodland business 
community if similar actions are approved by the Yolo County Board of Supervisors and the cities of 
Davis, West Sacramento and Winters. 
 
 
Background 
 
In response to the current recessionary economy, ARRA funding in the amount of $200,000 has 
been provided to Yolo County in order to offer Rapid Response and Layoff Aversion services to 
dislocated employees. The County issued an RFP and all four cities within the County replied by 
developing a collaborative application. In response to this application, the County is recommending 
an award based on the proposal. These funds will be used to identify businesses at risk of closure or 
employment layoffs and facilitate access to needed assistance before layoffs occur. Funds will also 
be allocated to provide information to businesses and employees in the County so they are aware of 
the resources that are available to assist them to retain jobs or if unemployed to find new jobs 
 



 
 2 

Authorization for Contract for Business Retention Support Rapid 
Response and Layoff Aversion ARRA Funding Program 

SUBJECT: 
PAGE: 
ITEM: 

The allocation of funds was determined proportionate to the number of businesses, job 
losses/business closures and populations. 
 

• Woodland $55,000 
• Davis $55,000 
• West Sacramento $80,000 (includes resources to provide overall administration for grant) 
• Winters $10,000 

 
Over the past 2 years, businesses in the Woodland have experienced significant job loss due to 
business closure, relocation or downsizing. Economic Development staff throughout Yolo County 
will work to collaborate and provide a program that is seamless throughout the County.  
 
Outreach regarding this program will be provided through a variety of resources, including a printed 
brochure summarizing the assistance available. Once approved, the City of Woodland will receive 
3,000 copies for distribution to Woodland businesses. An electronic version of the brochure will also 
be added to the City’s economic development webpage. 
 
Yolo County DESS recently announced the lay off of 44 employees, approximately 28 of which 
were employed by the Yolo County Department of Employment and Social Services. Given these 
layoffs, it is critical for economic development staff throughout the County to provide greater 
outreach to businesses that are rumored to be closing as well as meeting with existing business and 
providing business retention information in the event they plan to off employees. 
 
 

• The ability to participate with MetroPulse, a business retention program and database 
administered by Sacramento Region Metro Chamber currently used by six cities and four 
counties in the region;   

Discussion 
 
Receipt of these funds will allow Woodland and the three other cities to expand current business 
retention and layoff aversion programs, including the following specific activities: 
 

• Pay for limited administrative assistance for technical support;    
   

• Joint preparation/distribution of business resources available to all businesses in Yolo County 
jurisdictions, and          
   

• Cover costs of business assistance provided in Woodland by the Yuba College Small 
Business Development Center (SBDC), either “one on one” or in workshop formats. Similar 
efforts in the Sacramento region have received funding from the Sacramento and Placer 
County WIBs and these efforts are being emulated as “best practice”. 

 
Over the past 16 months the City and the Chamber of Commerce has implemented a business 
retention and appreciation program wherein City and Chamber representatives, including members 



 
 3 

Authorization for Contract for Business Retention Support Rapid 
Response and Layoff Aversion ARRA Funding Program 

SUBJECT: 
PAGE: 
ITEM: 

of the City Council, have visited more than 20 businesses. The visits have proven to be very 
beneficial to the business as well as the City. Many outstanding issues have been resolved and 
businesses have been given the opportunity to discuss City actions or inactions that have affected 
their business. 
 
Throughout the RFP process for this grant Yolo County cities, Chambers of Commerce, the 
Sacramento Metropolitan Chamber of Commerce, Small Business Development Centers and the 
Yolo County Department of Employment and Social Services have collaborated to develop a solid 
communications protocol for Rapid Response, specific to this grant and in future years when the 
grant funds diminish. 
 
All of the businesses in each Yolo County community will ultimately benefit from the establishment 
of the collaboration. “Business Response Teams” will be established (or strengthened) in the event 
the City is notified of a business closure, downsizing or any other form of job loss. WARN (Worker 
Adjustment and Retraining Act) notices will continue to be sent to the elected officials and County 
staff will work directly with the respective economic development staff to set up a meeting with the 
affected business at the earliest opportunity. 
 
On January 28, 2010 the Yolo Business Response Team (Woodland, West Sacramento, Davis and 
Yolo County) was selected by the WIB Board/Yolo County DESS selection committee. The 
recommendation to award the grant to this collaborative is expected to be considered by the Yolo 
County Board of Supervisors on February 23, 2010. The cities of West Sacramento and Davis are 
expected to go before their respective Councils in February 2010. 
 
As summarized in the Woodland portion of the proposal and if approved by the City Council and the 
other respective city councils, Woodland City staff will implement an outreach program and 
Woodland Business Response Team with the Woodland Chamber of Commerce, Yuba College 
SBDC and Yolo County One Stop Shop. 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
Council authorization for the City Manager to negotiate for Woodland’s $55,000 share of the 
collaborative Rapid Response and Layoff Aversion grant will add resources to the City’s economic 
development program that will assist businesses facing downsizing, layoffs or closure. There is no 
added financial responsibility other than the administration to process the grant reporting 
requirements which will be completed within the current level of resources. Therefore, there is no 
impact on the General Fund. 
 
 
Public Contact 
 
Posting of the City Council agenda. 
 
 



 
 4 

Authorization for Contract for Business Retention Support Rapid 
Response and Layoff Aversion ARRA Funding Program 

SUBJECT: 
PAGE: 
ITEM: 

 
Recommendation for Action 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate a Contract for 
Rapid Response and Layoff Aversion Grant through ARRA Funding and execute a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Yolo County jurisdictions to provide services for the Woodland business 
community if similar actions are approved by the Yolo County Board of Supervisors and the cities of 
Davis, West Sacramento and Winters. 
 
 
 
 

 Prepared by: Wendy Ross 
  Economic Development Manager 

 
 
 
  
Mark G. Deven 
City Manager 
 


	ED - Council_staff_report_layoff_aversionFeb16 2010

